BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Randall L Bishop
J-2736
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On April 23, 2007, Randall L Bishop (J-2736) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual(s) to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on June 1, 2006 at Walmart in Harrison.
Randall L Bishop did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about
February 5, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:@“t%i‘——'

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: ™~ ( M

TH06012006B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Keith A. Burns
M-7723

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On December 14, 2008, Keith A. Burns (M-7723) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $1,167.00 for violations of the State Electrical Code as adopted
by the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. These violations
occurred on September 11, 2007 at 2292 Hwy 31. Keith A. Burns did not contest the
penalty and has not paid the penalty. |

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Departmént of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $1,167.00,
there being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. The electrician’s license

shall not be renewed until the penalty is paid.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: QM%J’\*

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: "2«/ 2o /75

TD09112007E



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Francisco Alejo Calixto

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 24, 2008, Francisco Alejo Calixto was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in
violation of Ark. Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on December 28, 2007
at Elizabeth Lane. Francisco Alejo Calixto did not contest the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about February 27, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

B@ EC;EA/

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: B/V/ﬂf '

CC12282007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: James Ervin Cogan

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On March 4, 2008, James Ervin Cogan was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on February 25, 2008 at 800 Martin
Luther King Drive. James Ervin Cogan did not contest the penalty, but tendered |
payment on or about March 24, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

B@& Cgaé«-—-

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 3/2c Ag

CC02252008A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Barry W Conrade
J-3938
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On December 14, 2007, Barry W Conrade (J-3938) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $667.00 for violations of the State Electrical Code as adopted
by the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. These violations
occurred on July 19, 2007 at 16 Matt Lane. Barry W. Conrade did not contest the
penalty and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $667.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. The electrician’s license shall not

be renewed until the penalty is paid.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:@ A &%&_\_

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date.__ 2 /IS [o%

TD07192007F






BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Martinez Tierrablanca Jose Francisco

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 24, 2008, Martinez Tierrablanca Jose Fancisco was assessed a civil
money penalty in the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license
in violation of Ark. Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on December 28,
2007 at Elizabeth Lane. Martinez Tierrablanca Jose Francisco did not contest the
penalty, but tendered payment on or about February 27, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

BY@’Z g @—

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: <3 /" V/OJ/

CC12282007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Ben Fureigh
M-8042
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 24, 2008, Ben Fureigh (M-8042) was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $375.00 for failure to supervise 5 electrical apprentices in violation of
Regulation 7.9(g) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This
violation occurred on January 16, 2008 at 802 6" Street. Ben Fureigh did not contest
the penalty and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $375.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. The electrician’s license shall not

be renewed until the penalty is paid.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@wd C/Q(%ng

Ronaid E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 2/ _/D%/

CC01162008A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Ben N Fureigh !l
M-8042
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 24, 2008, Ben N Fureigh Il (M-8042) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $375.00 for failure to supervise 5 electrical apprentices in
violation of Regulation 7.9(g) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of
Arkansaé. This violation occurred on January 16, 2008 at 802 6" Street. BenN
Fureigh Ill did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about March 25,
2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $375.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:Q«L C;’(—% g.

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: L) / 26/07

CC01162008A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Gregory W. Grounds
M-7325
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On October 5, 2007, Gregory W. Grounds M-7325 was assessed a civil money

| penalty in the amount of $150.00 for failure to supervise an electrical apprentice in
violation of Regulation 7.9(g) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of
Arkansas. This violation occurred on July 24, 2007 at 10513 Brown Road. Gregory W.
Grounds did not contest the penalty and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $150.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. The electrician’s license shall not

be renewed until the penalty is paid.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@«k& ek

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 2 / § /3(

CC07242007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Casr Gucrreo

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 24, 2008, Casr Gucrreo was assessed a civil money penalty-in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on December 28, 2007 at Elizabeth
Lane. Casr Gucrreo did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about
February 27, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

B@ﬁ( 827’?24_— ‘

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 5’/ 5//@.4/

CC12282007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Wesley K. Hall

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On February 13, 2008, Wesley K. Hall was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on December 6, 2007 at Lot 16 Elk
Ridge Cove. Wesley K. Hall did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or
about February 20, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: QA«»L Qg%voi«—-

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 2/2_0/08/

TD12062007C



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Barry Holbrook
M-7588
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On March 4, 2008, Barry Holbrook (M-7588) was assessed a civil money penalty
in the .amount of $500.00 for employing 2 unlicensed individual(s) to perform electrical
work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of
Arkansas. This violation occurred on February 25, 2008 at 800 Martin Luther King
Drive. Barry Holbrook did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about
3/24/2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $500.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@d PB [

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: o) /zé /‘:8

CC02252008A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Clarence A. Hornecker IV
RESIDENTIAL MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. RM-0228

ORDER

On August 31, 2007, Clarence A. Hornecker IV (RM-0228) was assessed ‘a civil
money penalty in the amount of $150.00 for allowing 1 unsupervised individual to
perform electrical work in violation of Regulation 7.9g of the board. This violation
occurred on December 13, 2006. Clarence A. Hornecker IV did not contest the penalty,
but tendered payment on or about January 8, 2008.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By: QA& Z&L

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: \ /(8/03

Batch # CC12132006A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Clarence A. Hornecker IV
RESIDENTIAL MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. RM-0228

ORDER

On August 31, 2007, Clarence A. Hornecker IV (RM-0228) was assessed a civil
money penalty in the amount of $300.00 for allowing 2 unsupervised individuals to
perform electrical work in violation of Regulation 7.9g of the board. This violation
occurred on December 13, 2006. Clarence A. Hornecker IV did not contest the penalty,
but tendered payment on or about January 8, 2008.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By: Q«_L Ec; (/I%,&,,

Ronald E Baker,
L.abor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: \ / ] /08

Batch # CC12132006B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Maximiliano Hicario Ivan Javier

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 24, 2008, Maximiliano Hicario Ivan Javier was assessed a civil
money penalty in the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license
in violation of Ark. Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on December 28,
2007 at Elizabeth Lane. Maximiliano Hacario lvan Javier did not contest the penalty,
but tendered payment on or about February 27, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@ 4 S/Jgﬁé—'

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 3/ ‘// (24

CC12282007A



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF WASHINGTOI‘#?E)EUgJTY, ARKANSAS

W 5 gy 1

OF LABGR STATECF ARKANSAS . MISyaGDALE
, USTRICT COURT PLAINTIFF
VS. Case No.: CV07-9730 |
JASON A; JOHNSON | DEFENDANT
ORDER

Upon motion of Plaintiff herein, this matter is hereby dismissed without prejudice.

IT IS SO ORDERED this matter is dismissed without prejudice.

DISTRICT COHE‘SJ.U \

DATE: 3-5-0%

APPROVED BY:

(%se P. Oxley, AR Bar #84- 1
Attorney for Plaintiff




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: BILL KEELING

ORDER
On this 15™ day of January, 2008, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners of the State of Arkansas. Bill Keeling failed to appear after being duly notified.
Denise P. Oxley, Chief Legal Counsel, Department of Labor, represented the department. The
Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

L. Bill Keeling, individually and doing business as J & B Guaranteed Construction,
performed labor and services for the repair and remodel of a house owned by Cheryl A. Harris,
located at 1809 Meadow Lane, Blytheville, Arkansas.

2. Bill Keeling personally performed electrical work on the subject house. Bill
Keeling is not licensed to perform electrical work in Arkansas.

3. On June 4, 2007, the Department of Labor conducted an inspection of the subject
house and found new electrical installations with twelve (12) violations of the State Electrical
Code, including one (1) serious violation. Charles Covington, Chief Elevator Inspector, for the
department conducted the inspectiori and testified before the Board regarding the nature of the
violations. |

4. On June 6, 2007, Bill Keeling was notified that he was to cease performing

electrical work without a license and that there were violations of the State Electrical Code at the



job site. The notice gave him ten (10) days to obtain the services of a licensed electrician and
have the violations corrected. The notice was sent by certified mail. Bill Keeling signed for the
notice on June 11, 2007.

5. On June 24, 2007, Charles Covington conducted a follow-up inspection at the
subject house. No corrections had been made.

6. On July 3, 2007, the Department of Labor issued a Notice of Violation and Fine
Assessment for one (1) violation of performing electrical work without a license and for twelve
(12) violations of the State Electrical Code for a total civil money penalty of $ 3,750.00.

7. Bill Keeling timely appealed the fine to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

8. The hearing in this matter was continued from November 20, 2007 until January
15, 2008, at the request of Bill Keeling.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

1. Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-304 (Repl. 2001) prohibits any person from performing
electrical work in Arkansas without a license.

2. Ark. Code Ann. § 20-31-104 (Repl 2005) authorizes the Board of Electrical
Examiners to adopt minimum standards for the performance of electrical work. The Board has
adopted the National Electrical Code, 2005 edition effective October 1, 2005. Admin. Reg. 1 of
the Board of Electrical Examiners (June 2006).

3. Ark. .Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b) authorizes the Director of the Department of
Labor to assess a civil penalty against any person, subject to appeal and hearing before the
Board, for violations of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-304; for violations of the Arkansas Electrical
Code Authority Act, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 20-31-101 ef seq.; and for violations of any regulation

promulgated by the Board.




4. The Board concludes that Bill Keeling violated the provisions of Ark. Code Ann.
§ 17-28-304 on one (1) occasion and is respénsible for twelve (12) violations of the State
Electrical Code as promulgated by the Board.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the civil money penalty assessed by the Director of

the Department of Labor against Bill Keeling in the amount of $3,750.00 is affirmed.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: CJ\M W

Gary Ferrell, Chairman

Date: |/ _/399 /O%

Approved as to Form:

Denise P. Oxley, 84117

Chief Legal Counsel

Arkansas Department of Labor
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205
501-682-4504



